The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN Presipent
Yideeskigdi Nitsahdkees RICHELLE IMIONTOYA vVice Presipent

August 30, 2023

Honorable Crystalene Curley, Speaker
Navajo Nation Council

Post Office Box 3390

Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CAU-72-23 An Action Relating to the Naabik'iydti” Committee and Navajo Nation Council;
Amending C]Y-51-23, the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for
Honorable Herman M. Daniels Jr's Delegate Region (Chapters: Tsah Bii Kin, Navajo Mountain, Shonto,
Oljato), to Include Additional Projects for this Delegate Region

Dear Speaker Curley,

I am pleased to sign into law Resolution CAU-72-23 approving the amendments to the Fiscal
Recovery Funds Delegate Regional Plan for Honorable Herman M. Daniels Jr.’s Delegate
Region for a total of $6,875,374.99 out of a potential allocated amount of $8,802,340.00.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters wo have worked very hard to put
together their Regional Plans and are working closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to
ensure that these funds are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in
expending their Fiscal Recovery Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch,
I encourage them to reach out to the Office of the President and Vice-President and we will
work together to overcome it. As you know, my Administration has been working to put in
place quicker and more flexible Navajo Nation systems. I look forward to working with you
and the entire Council to improve Navajo Nation systems so that we are supporting our
communities and taking advantage of this historic funding.

I do want us to be cognizant that the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that
Fiscal Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This date is not far off. Asa
construction expert, I know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of

plans from moving forward on a proposed timeline.

Now let’s get to work!

\/

r. Buu Nygren, Prgstiient
THE NAVA]

Post Office Box 7440 ¢ Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ¢ Phone: (928) 871-7000 * Fax: (928) 871-4025



CAU-72-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
25" NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
AMENDING CJY-51-23 AND CAP-21-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE HERMAN M.
DANIELS, JR.’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: TSAH BII KIN, NAVAJO
MOUNTAIN, SHONTO, OLJATO), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS
DELEGATE REGION

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(a).

B. The Naabik’iy&ati’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A) (9).

C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

D. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAP-21-23, herein by
reference, mandates that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Herman
M. Daniels, Jr.’'s Delegate Region (Chapter: Tsah Bii Kin,
Navajo Mountain, Shonto, Oljato) be approved by a Navajo Nation
Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the
Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A) (17), and 2 N.N.C.
§§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

E. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJY-51-23, herein by
reference, mandates that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Herman
M. Daniels, Jr.’s Delegate Region (Chapter: Tsah Bii Kin,
Navajo Mountain, Shonto, Oljato) be approved by a Navajo Nation
Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the

Page 1 of 6



CAU-72-23

Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A) (17), and 2 N.N.C.
§§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A.

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, ES11, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED. ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

CJIN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other
things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation
. . .. See CIJN-29-22, Section Three (B).

2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-
29-22, Section Three (D).

3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and

Page 2 of 6



CAU-72-23

manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (E).

4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CJN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

5. EBach Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21's NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) (6).

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAP-21-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE HERMAN M. DANIELS,
JR.’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: TSAH BII KIN, NAVAJO MOUNTAIN,
SHONTO, OLJATO), was signed into law by the President of the
Navajo Nation on May 5, 2023.

CAP-21-23, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164(A) (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJY-51-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; AMENDING CAP-21-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE HERMAN M.
DANIELS, JR.’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: TSAH BII KIN, NAVAJO
MOUNTAIN, SHONTO, OLJATO), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR
THIS DELEGATE REGION was signed into law by the President of
the Navajo Nation on August 4, 2023.

CJY-51-23, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of

Page 3 of 6



CAU-72-23

the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164 (A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005 (C) (10), (11), and (12).

G. All additional projects listed in the Hon. Herman M. Daniels,
Jdr.’s Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A,
have been deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In
addition, Hon. Herman M. Daniels, dJr.’s Delegate Region
Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of $8,802,340, as set
forth in CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).

H. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Herman M. Daniels,
Jr.’s Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and
adopt the additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation
Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon.
Herman M. Daniels, Jr.’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Tsah Bii
Kin, Navajo Mountain, Shonto, Oljato) as set forth in Exhibit
A.

SECTION THREE. AMENDING CJY-51-23 AND CAP-21-23, THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE
HERMAN M. DANIELS, JR.’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: TSAH BII KIN,
NAVAJO MOUNTAIN, SHONTO, OLJATO), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS
FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the additional projects as
part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Hon. Herman M. Daniels, Jr.’s Delegate Region
(Chapters: Tsah Bii Kin, Navajo Mountain, Shonto, Oljato) set
forth in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and
BFS-31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s) .

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. 8§

1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

Page 4 of 6



CAU-72-23
SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164(Ap)(17), and 2 N.N.C. S§s§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12). '

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is detexrmined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the 25th Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 16 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 25tk day of August 2023.

o =S—

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
25th Navajo Nation Council

A kad

DATE

Motion: Honorable Seth Damon
Second: Honorable Shaandiin Parrish

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 5 of 6



ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1.

I, hereby, sign into 1law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to

2 N.C. § 12%§1(C) 10), on this
day of /, , 2023.

u Nygrerl; re
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, veto the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C)(11), on this day
of , 2023 for the
reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget 1line-item
veto authority delegated to the
President by vote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of , 2023.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

Page 6 of 6

CAU-72-23



—\ h— O —\ @ @m & . sueld 10aloid uoibay ajebajeq pue Bulpuny yans 1aao JUBISIBAQ aAljelsIuiWDY
. ‘ ‘ . uigjuew [jeys Inq ‘spaloid aynads sbeuew pue juswajdwi 0} sjuswsaalbe jusidipal-gns ybnoiy) sisldeyd
00°0v€'208'8 $ “vroL paiiuad-y9 0} Buipuny pieme Aew juswuiaros) [e5jua) uoleN ofereN, au} ‘(3) sa1yL uooas ‘zg-62-Nr Jad.

10°'696'9¢6'L $ INNOWY a3LVD0TIVNN

o rat j00[01d Ja|lel] ¥0oUSs009) Juewdojansa
SOLYO9CL §| 7 ic0mn 1'0 | uunuwes o eena | pue spna. jo sseyoind saideyn ojelio|  paunuap] SUON | Aunwuwog o uoiswG
. ‘ 108loud Jepels Juswdojansg
00'EBESEY $|  eqomm 19| Ayunuod jo uosg 10J0 JO 8sBYIING JojdeyD Ojeli0|  PeUUBP| BUON | Aunuwwog Jo uoISING
‘AR Joslouid (saljiwed-0} Jo}) suoippy JuswdojaAs(
0000002y $|  gegomn P11 | unwwes o v | woouypeg Anunwwod Jeideys ojelio|  paunuap] sUON | Aunwwos jo uosa
it £202 ‘Y 1SNBNY U0 £2-1G-AlD
PE'IELS0VE § Ul @3LYI¥dOY¥ddY INNOWY TVLOL
canpt g ot €202 ‘s Aey uo €2-12-dv9
00°655°28V°€ $ U1 @3LYI¥dOY¥ddY LNNOWY TVLOL
AHO9311VD
INNOWY # M3IA3Y r0a 144 1HOISYIAO NINaV 123r04d / NV1d 34NLIGNIdX3 1N3id1D349NsS LN31d1234 ONIAGNN]
ojef|0 ‘ojuoys ‘urelunopy ofeAeN Uiy 19 YBS ] :suadvHd
"If ‘sjelueq N UBWISH "UOH:31v5313a 11ONNOD
V Nquyxyy

NV1d 10310dd NOI93Yd 31v95313d ANNJ AYIA0IIY TVISId NOILVN OIVAVN




NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #; HK0539

Date & Time Received: 96/07/23 at 16:40

Date & Time of Response: 6/16/23 at 10:30

Entity Requesting FRF: Oljato Chapter

Title of Project: Bathroom Additions for 10 Families in Oljato Chapter area

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $420.000.00

Eligibility Determination:

RF cligible

. RF ineligible

Additional information requested

FREF Eligibility Category:
(1) Public Health and Economic Impact 2) Premium Pay
(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
1.14, Other Public Health Services

P.O. Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515  928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 10f2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

EMissing Form DExpenditure Plan incomplete
Supporting documentation missing DFunds will not be obligated by
:IProject will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

Ineligible purpose Dlncorrect Signatory

ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports Dlnconsistent with applicable NN or

Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Rodgerick Begay

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: /&W 3%9&/%

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,
therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOIJ will assume are true, correct, and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a
legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve
as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

Page 2 of 2



APPENDIX A
THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR CERTIFED
Part 1. Identification of parties.
WWW Oljato Chapter Dato 112812023
P.0. Box 380455 (435) 727-5850
s phonefemal:
%m Monument Valley, UT 865368 websto (Tany); Oliato@navajochapters.org
This Form prepared by: Carl Holiday, CSC phonafemat: (028) 605-7745
choliday@navsjochapters.

CONTACT PERSGN'S o &nd B W
Tifo and type of Project: Bathroom Additions for 10 famiies in Ofjato Chapter area
Chapler President WIlliS Begay phone & ema2: 828.278.7277 wbegay@naataanii.org
Chapler Vice-President Jean Holiday phone 8.ema 602.313.2614 |holiday@naataanii.org
Chapler Secretmy: Marietta Bedonie phone & emait 435-205.0212 mbedanle@navejochaptore.og
Chapter Treasier: m&m
Chapter ManagerorCSC: Carl Hollday, CSC phona & emak 928.605.7745 ehoﬁday@nndnphms.oerg
DCO/Chapter ASO:_Sarah Harrison phone &.emat 928.489.8189 shanison@nnded.org
Listtypes of Suboantractors or Subreclplents that will be peid with FRF (T known):

] document aftached
420,000.00 01/29/2023 - 9/30/2026

Amount of FRF requested: <2502  FRF finding pesiod: T s

Part 2. Expenditure Plan details,
(a) Desaribe the Program{s) and‘or Project(s) to be finded, including how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the locafion{s) to be served,

471 ha arddrssed

And wiat UV

The funds will be building bathroom addition and purchasing supplies and materials to
mitigate COVID-19. The lack of running water and indoor bathrooms contributes to the spread of
Covid-19.

[ documentatiached
)WMWM“WWW%WMWWUWMW

There are 38 families that need bathroom additions to have a heatthy living style and showering and
washing hands reduce and minimize the spread of Covid-19. The Bathroom additions will provide
indoor plumbing and running water so families can live healthy and safely.

[] document attached

Provide a prospective fimeine showing the estmated date of complaion of the Project and/or esch phase of the Project. Disdose any
@ dnmimwmmywmmmmuwmwnmmm.mmmmmmmmm




.’ \&/
APPENDIX A

Program{s) or Project{s) by December 31, 2025:
The estimated construction date and completion is September 20286 or sooner.

3 document attached

) tdeny who vl be responsibie for tmpismenting the Program o Project

The Ofjato Chapter, Kayenta OEH and the Kayenta ASC will be responsible for the construction and
completion of the Bathroom Additions Project.

L] document atfached
(e) Expiain who will be responsibls for operations and maintenance costs for the Project ance completed, end how suth costs will be funded

VUpon completion of the Bathroom Additions, the Homeowner will be responsible for the operation and
maintenance cost of the bathroom additions.

[ document attached
() State which of tha 68 Fiscal Recovery Fund expendiiure categories in the attached U.S. Department of tho Treasury Appendix 1 fisting the
proposed Program ar Project fafls undar, and explain the reason why:
1.14 Other Public Health Services: Other The Oljato Chapter bathroom addition project has 10
customers. The OEH has determined the project feasible by publishing the SDS report.

O documont atached

Part3. Additional documsnts.
_List here af} addiional documents atiached to this FRF Plan (o7 indicate N/

1. Approving Chapter Resolution No. OLJ01-04-2023-NB4

2. Bathroom Addition List (4 Pages)

3. Proposed Bathroom Floor Pian (20 Pages)

4. Bathroom Addition Material List (8 Pages) [ Chapler ResoluSan atached
Part4. Affirmation by Funding Reciplent.

Funding Recipient affims that its recsipt of Fiscal Recavery Funds end tho mplementation of éhis FRF Expenditure Pian shall be in accordance
with ResoluBion No, CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Reguiations, end with all appficebl federal and Navejo Nation tsws, regulafions, and palicies:

Chapler's 4 "%)‘&‘Z“
Pregaser. Approvedby: oo of Gllpts Protint for VESFstie)
Agpeovedy s Approvediy;

b e




Jan
9)eQ pue ainjeubis s ja1y Yauesq 4 103932 uoisialg ojeq pug aunjeudis weJBoug
£2/5240 ——— £TEL-7  —
dWeN pajund sJajy) Youeag /1032213 UOjsIAIQ awey pajupd sabieu riboid
1019310 IAINIFXT "GIfISE UNED :AB Q3A0YddY Jopang Andaq ‘ryepy sawef ‘A8 Q31LIKENS
*3LVENDIY ANV 3131dW0D S 39VHIV 1390n8 SIHL NI GINIVINOD NOLLYWHONI 3HL LVHL 39T IMONNOY ABIU3H | "A 18Vd
:pajabpng sapiyap Jo # [eloL %00} | 00°000°02¥8 | TVIOL
:pajabpng suoysod 0 # fejoL
@ (@ STTDIHIA ONV SNOILISOd  “AY JYVd
0 00°000°02F 00000'02%8 VL0l
|S0J 12aspu| 0056

spung Buigoley  00S6
Aepno feyded 0006
S0UEjsIsSY Jqnd 0008
suojloesuel) |epads  000L
oo'og 00008 9 Sa0AIag [BYOENUOD  00S9
aoueusjueW pue siedsy 0009
SaQiN pue Suojiedunwwoy  00SS
(BJusy pue aseal (00S

00 s 0000%¢ . 9 sayddns 000,
sasuadx3 bunsay 00SE
sasuadx3 joaesy 000€
sasuadx3 jpuuosiad 1002

12671 labpng pasodosd  pbpngjeuibug  9pod 004 |00000'0F  peoTOSEUsYl spung Aianooay [easid NN;
SLERNEIETHY | panosddy NN 8df) ANVWRNS 13900G ‘Il 1yvd =10 junowy uvayf (S)1304N0S ONIGNNS Il 1AV
(9) (g v pung 0% Jea) [e3sid
SIgjdeysuu@Aepioys '$S2JppY Jiew3 0585-22L (S¢%) ON auoyd 959 ‘AepijoH HeD :kg pasedasd
Jsviada aueigjuolsiNg sayjiue) 0}, Joj Suoppy woosyieq saideyg ojelio :opi) wesbosd ~MIN TONMUDSSAUISRE ) .EJ
I IN¥O4d 139ang AYVINNNS 139aNg NVHO0Hd

¢ 40 ebey NOILVN OfVAVN 3HL £202 Ad




2ieg %n aimpubys n._mzubucmhmtosea uojs|Ag e ucm.eamcm_w»:w&&mz weibosd
aWep pajupd 8Jalyn ;u=EmrotE_c uojsing slueN paupd §3beuey weibosd

J0)341(] BARNIAXT '0}jISED UABD Jopang AndsQ ‘eyepy sawer
'GIM3IATY ATHONONOHL N338 SVH NOILYWYHOINI JA0SY 3HL LVHL ID0TTMONNOV ABIUIH | "Al LAV,

L [ ] [ I |

‘8A3[qORINS LA} 83URULIOMI Weibold

quawens eod g

DAIqORINSEIN 0ouBLLOMAd Wibld

Jquawdeg 209 p

:9An22[qORINSERAY 33UBULOHA weibod

HUOWaES [809 '€

aAdqoRINseay sauRULIOpNId weBalg

JUWDIRIS (809 T
_ I [ ¢ ] A [ _ SUCHPPe WOOIIEq [ SIU2LP O} 1552 O]
:0A)93[q0/RINSRaY douBULIOMAd Weibold
sjuay) 1sisse o) spafoid woanyeg PasKeds
JUIWIRIS 209 °}

erioy | jeog | fempy | jeoo | jempy | jeog | jemdy | jeon
10 Uiy 1D pig ¥idpuz UIDISL VINILYO JONVHHONIA WVNO0Ud ‘Il 1HVd

‘WYHO0Yd 40 3S0dUNJAIIEWNN NOILNTOSIUNOLLVYEIJO 40 NVd Il 1HVd

Sa||jwe} 0} 40} SUOPPY WooIyjeg Jajdey) ojefi “olLeWeN Weibolg PofY7oN Win ssaung
INOILVIWOSINI NVH90Yd 1 L4Vd

ZWyod 139ans VIN3LIND FONVINHOANId WVHOOUd
s jo~, obeq NOILVN OFVAVN 3HL £20Z Ad



000y 020°02y wVi0L
o008 S00{0ud UOR:PFR WOORLRQ 9f Bi6w00 € Ausdwco PAZRI0 B ARY 0] S0WRG BIR2LOD] 0059
000'0rt "H30 4q PXEUPI SUIE ph 94 J0; STeUa W PR Sa5ddns woonfeq eseuund is3gddng| 00
coo0ey
(v a0 {0 001 (a0
2pogaalqo 8pe9 199 3pon
popao | shedehio (£ @0 uoReaysnr pue uopduosag 8po 13[9O o
Aqizi0) Aq |e10)
@ {9 @ v
:139008 0371V430 Il 1yvd
Y *ON Jufn ssauisng S3j[|wej g} Joj suojippy wooiyieg saidey) 0|0 apiLRweN wesbold
:NOILYWHOANI WVHOONd 1 LiVd)|
¥ WHO4d 1390ang NOLLYOI4LLSN, ANV L39daNg a31ivi3a

g 4077 obed NOILVN OFVAVN THL £20Z Ad



.’/ \e/

OUATO CHAPTER/ADMINISTRATION Hermon Daniels, Council Delegate

PO BOX 360455 Willis Begay, President

MONUMENT VALLEY, UTAH 84536 Jean Hollday, Vice President

Emoail: pljoto@navajochapters.orq Morietto Bedonle, Secretary/Treasurer
Phone: 435-727-5850/Fax: 5852 Benedict Daniels, Grazing Committee Member

RESOLUTION OF THE OLIATO CHAPTER
RESOLUTION NO. OLI01-04-2023-NB4

SUPPORTING AND APPROVING THE APPENDIX A, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

REQUEST FORM AND EXPENDITURE PLAN FOR OLIATO CHAPTER CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW

BATHROOM ADDITIONS FOR 10 CHAPTER MEMBERS.

WHEREAS:

1. The Oljato Chapter is a duly recognize certified under Title 26 NNC, Section B-1, of the Navajo
Nation and Is vested with the authority and responsibility to plan and implement projects in the
interest of the community; and

2. The Oljato Chapter has the responsibility and authority to promote, protect, and preserve the
interest and general welfare including the safety of its community people, program, property; and

3. The Oljato Chapter is requesting funding from the ARPA funding in the amount of $420,000.00 for
the bathroom additions for 10 clients; and

4. The clients do not have bathroom additions with adequate indoor plumbing, potable running
water, nor waterline extension which creates a risk of spread of COVID-19 and other viruses; and

S. The Oljato Chapter will work with IHS Service Unit, Office of Environmental Health for the
construction of bathroom additions and installation of waterline; and

6. The project purpose is to serve Utah and Arizona residents of Oljato Chapter to address health and
safety issues to improve the standard of living to all residents, with an emphasis on the mitigating the
spread of COVID-19 of the community.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

. 1. Supporting and Approving the Appendix A, the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds request form
and Expenditure Pan for Oljato Chapter Construction of a new bathroom additions for 10 clients in
the amount of $420,000.00 for 10 Chapter members. :

2. The Indian Health Service — Office of Environmental Health has determined the bathroom additions
project feasible and they identified the project as funded on the SDS Report.

CERTIFICATION:




o’ oy

We hereby that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Oljato Chapter at a regular duly
called meeting at Oljato, Navajo Nation, Utah at which a quorum was present and that same was passed
by a vote of 3_in favor, _opposed, and £ __ abstained, this 22 “Uay of January 2023.

1st Motion: %/‘(‘& Ql Ezm,'g
2nd Motion: (T‘ﬁ—h f/‘f/ﬂl}q

i 8,

Willis Begay, Chapter Pfesident

(7
Jean Holiday, Chapter Vice President

Lpartl, foe i,

Marietta Bedonie, Chapter Secretary/Treasurer

(¥




NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 0537

Date & Time Received: 06/07/23 at 16:16

Date & Time of Response:6/20/23 at 1617

Entity Requesting FRF: Oljato Chapter

Title of Project: Motor Grader

Administrative Oversight: DCD

Amount of Funding Requested: $435,383.00

Eligibility Determination:

v/ |[FRF eligible

[ FREF ineligible

dditional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
(1) Public Health and Economic Impact 2) Premium Pay
(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
6.1, Provision of Government Services

P.O. Box 2010 & Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 » 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1 of 2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

HMissing Form DExpenditure Plan incomplete
Supporting documentation missing I:lFunds will not be obligated by
:IProject will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

Ineligible purpose [:IIncorrect Signatory

ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports I:Ilnconsistent with applicable NN or

Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Rudy Anaya, Tax and Finance Unit

Signature of DOJ Reviewer:

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,
therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOYJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a
legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve
as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

Page 2 of 2



APPENDIX A
THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS
Part 1. Identification of parties.
e ovattene Corlied CaFi Oljato Chapter Deogrepaed: 1/29/2023
m P.O. Box 360455 phone/ematt (435) 727-5850
Monument Valley, UT 86536 websts @fany): Oljato@navajochapters.org
This Form prepared by; Carl Holiday, CSC phonefema: (928) 605-7745
holid nchapters.
CONTACT PERSONS namo ond (o = aY@"Ac'r = r::rg
Titie and type of Project: Motor Grader
Chapler Presidsnt: Willis Bg_gay phone & emat: 928.278.7277 wbegay@naataanll.org_
Chapter Vios-President Jean Holiday phong & ematt 602.313.2614 jholiday@naataanil.org
Chapter Secretary; Mariotta Bedonie phone & emait 435-206.0212 mbedonie@navajochapters.ong
Chaptar Treasurer: phone & emsak
ChapterManageror CSC: Carl Holiday, CSC phano & emat: 528.605.7745 choliday@nnchapters.org
DCO/Chaplor ASO:_Sarah Harrison phone & ematt 528.489.8199 sharrison@nndcd.org

List types of Subcontractors or Subreciplants that will be paid with FRF {{ known):

[0 documentatiached

$435,383, 1/29/2023 - 9/30/2026
Amountof FRF requested; $299:959. FRF funding perfod: e =

Part 2. Expsnditure Plan detalls.
(a)mmms)mms)mmmmmwmmmbam for what purposes, the location{s) to ba served,

The 2023 Jh Dre 6726 Motr Grader will be used for road grading during emergencles for snow,
blow sand removal and repairing washouts during inclement weather on the community routes for
Oljato Chapter membsrs. The Motor Grader will be used to clear debris around the community
cemetery.

0 document altached

(b) Expizin how the Program or Projoct wil benafit the Navajo Nafion, Navajo communites, of the Navalo Peopla:

The Motor Grader will be used to bacifilled washout out roadways in the community, maintaln and
make roads passable roads for bus routes, emergency and non-emergency vehicles.

[ document sitached |

Provide a prospective tmsiine sh the estimated date of complstion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disdose any
© dma?g:sﬂmmmmywﬁ&%mrmanmmwmmm 2024 and/or fully expending finds end complsting the

-Page 1 of 2-




e’ e’

APPENDIX A
Program(s) ar Projectis) by December 31, 2026:
The estimated purchase date September 20286 or sooner.

] document sitached

(d) tdensty who wii be responsibla for implementing the Program or Project
F\e Ofjato Chapter and the Kayenta ASC will be responsible for purchasing the Motor Grader and

etting proper insurance through NN Risk Management.

(1 document atteched |
(o) Expian who vl be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project ance completed, and how such costs will be funded

Upon purchasing the Motor Grader, the Oljato Chapter will be responsible for the operation
and preventive maintenance costs of the heavy equipment using the Navajo Nation Funds. The

price quotation includes a 60 month comprehensive wamanty and 3000 hours of preventative
maintenance.

_ [ document attached

() Stata which of the 68 Fisca) Recovery Fund expenditure categores in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 lsting the
proposed Program or Project fafls under, and explain the reason why.

6.1 Provision of Govemment Services. The Oljato Chapter will assist community memberss with road
rading, sand removal off roadways, debris removal at the Community Cemetery, snow and ice
remova), blow sand removal and assist with home site lease clearing.

O document attached

Part 3. Additiona! documsnts.
List here all addittonal supporting doaments attached to this FRF Expendtre Plan (or indicate NWA):

1. Approving Chapter Resolution No. OLJ01-06-2023-NB6
2. Cost Estimates (2 Pages)

[ Chapler Resolution atiached

Part4. Affirnation by Funding Reciplent.

Funding Recipient affirns that its recept of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the impfementation of s FRF Expenditure Plan shal be in eccordance
with Resoluion No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regutations, and with all appicable fedesa and Navajo NaSan ks, reéations, end poides:

m% ——Y 4%%»-« —

oo d DCD Gy




ajeq pue aJnieuBis s Jaiyy yourig {J0)23sg woising

m\\cuean:m_w 5 Jafey EEEuEm
ﬂN\mN\\v \\\.\\ P T s liC

alueN pajupd sJojyo yadeig fop3aliQ Uojsjag sweN pajupd s alsuey weiboid

JopalQ eAjnoaxy ‘0fRse] UeD :A8 Q3A0YUddV 103110 Aindaq ‘fexepy sawer ‘A8 a3aLuwens
"3AVHNIOV ANV 313TdWOD SI 3DVHIVA L39ANS SIHL NI G3NIVINOD NOILVWHOINI 3HL LVH1 3DCIIMONNOV ABIUIH | °A LV

:pajabpng SSRINAA O # ElOL - %001 £8ESEYS  [FTVL0L

:pajabpng suopsod jo # jejo)

@ {ay S3191HIA ONV SNOILSOd  “Al L¥vd

£9ESED

$3ESsk £eE'sers  |vioL

1500 Yoanpul 0056

spung buoley 0056

Aepno fended 0006

S0UBISISSY Jliqnd 0008

$9ESE)

S$85: SE/ suooesuel] [epadS (00.

SadlAag [enjoenuo) 00ss

gaueuajueyy pue siiedsy 0009

SaNIAN PUE SUOJEUNWIWIOD (0SS

|ejusy pue aseat (005

sanddns  QOOY

sasuadxg BunsaN  00SE

sasuadx3 |aael) 000¢

SasUadx3 auuosIad 1002

[el04,
J0 23UBIYIA

()

wbpng pasodosy  jabpng feuibug  apod %001 |' €8E'SEY 32020816 EU6U punJ A1aAc03y [e3sid NN

paroiddy NN edAy

AYVIKNS 139008 Il 1Yvd (2301 unoury way {$)394N0S ONIGNNS *f1 LMVd
(8) {v) pung

0% 1eaj [eas)d

BI0 SIa|0EOUU@AEPIOUD :SSAIPPY jlew3 0585-22L (5¢%) rop auoyy 93 AepljoH 112D :Ag paedaid

JsvIQ2a ‘Yausigjuoisialg sopeibsojop) saideyd ojefio op1) wesbosg “ON HUN SSoUlsNE ] LMV,

} W04 139ang AUVIIAINS 1390aN8 AVYO0dd €20C Ad

“¢ 107 ebed

NOILVYN OFfVAVN 3H1




ajeQ pue enjeub]s §,Ja1yd Yauelg/I0pllQ UoISIAIG-

S —

ajeq pue ainjeub)s s aBpdhy weiboid

oWeN Pajuud sJefyd Youesglioisallg uoisiig

Fz-t-h - O

aweN pajupd sJabeuey weuboid

1R BAIN0AXT DfISED UNERD

*0IM3IIATY ATHONOHOHL N338 SYH NOILVIN¥OANI SACBY JH1 1VHL 390TTMONNIY AG3YIH I "Al LiVd

10pa1Q Andaq Eepy SawEr

:aAvafgoRINSRap eaurULOHId Wriboid

JUaWaIR}S (209 '

:aNa[gOfRINSEay BoUBLLOHad Wesboid

Juawaels jeon

:aNp2[qORINsEa)y BouRLLIOpad Weaibold

AuaWole)S je09 °C

1aAj122{qO/RINSRAY @aUBULONIG welbold

$UILAES 209 T

|eAowal pues pue 89 ‘mous ‘Buipejq peaJ o) pasn eq o)
:aAI3{qORINSEA}Y BoUBULONA] weibog

[endy | {809

prvy | poo | fenoy | jeon

Enpy | [eeo

Y10 uip

Y10 pig 410 puz

¥101s)

Japelbuojop mau e aseyand o
JUILA)E}S [B0D °}

VRYILRID IONVHAHOIHId WYHO0Yd ‘il 14Vd

VHO0Nd 40 3SCYNAIBNNN NOLLATOSIUNOILVYEL0 20 NV1d Il 1¥Vd

JopusBiojoly sa1dey oefjo

R yeweN weiboid

ON 3 sSaujsng
‘NOLLVINNOINI WVHO0Md "1 J¥Vd

¢ WHOd 1390an4d

IM.Iuo z ebed

VIH3LO SONVINHOIH3d WVHO0Ud

NOILVN OrvAvN 3HL

£20C Ad



I "sgscet, £9£Cs b ot
'f / \.\ ! Bpadg
§415 nM.n. MMM\ ﬂm vopRsuRIf ool
SN PUB SUOSEI LA 0055
{¥ a0 {sgol) (8007
smwﬁ.mao pac mMo (2 @01) uonzaypsny pue uopdyasag apod 193[a0 o
Aq (ejoy fq|ei01
@ {2) {8) v
1139409 AIVL3A 1 LYY
—a \<. ON Bu[) ssaujsng Japeibiojop Jaydeyd Oel0 pRweN weiboid
INOLLYWHO NI HVHO0Yd 1 1HVd]
¥ W04 139an8 NOLLVYDIdILSNr ANV 139an8 a3iviada

.Ndo IMI abed

NOILVN OrvAvN 3H1

€202 Ad



OUATO CHAPTER/ADMINISTRATION Herman Daniels, Council Delegate

PO BOX 360455 Willis Begay, President

MONUMENT VALLEY, UTAH 84536 Jean Holiday, Vice President

Email: oljato@navajochapters.orq Morietto Bedonie, Secretary/Treosurer
Phone: 435-727-5850/Fox: 5852 Benedict Daniels, Grozing Committee Member

RESOLUTION OF THE OUATO CHAPTER
RESOLUTION NO. OL101-06-2023-NB6

SUPPORTING AND APPROVING THE APPENDIX A, THE NAVAIO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS
REQUEST FORM AND EXPENDITURE PLAN FOR OLIATO CHAPTER TO PURCHASE A NEW MOTOR

GRADER FOR RESIDENTIAL ROAD BLADING, HEALTH AND SAFETY CONDITIONS FOR ALL RESIDENTS
WITH AN EMPHASIS ON MITIGATING THE SPREAD OF COVID-19.

WHEREAS:

1. The Oljato Chapter is a duly recognize certified under Title 26 NNC, Section B-1, of the Navajo
Nation and is vested with the authority and responsibility to plan and implement projects in the .
interest of the community; and

2. The Oljato Chapter has the responsibility and authority to promote, protect, and preserve the
interest and general welfare including the safety of its community people, program, property; and

3. The Oljato Chapter is requesting funding from the ARPA funding in the amount of $435,383.86 to
purchase a new Motor Grader; the Motor Grader will be used residential grading to fix road
washouts, snow, ice and sand removal; and

+ 4.The Motor Grader is to serve Utah and Arizona residents of Oljato Chapter to address residential
road blading, health and safety issues to improve the standard of living to all residents, with an
emphasis on the mitigating the spread of COVID-19 of the community.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

Supporting and Approving the Appendix A, the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds request form and
Expenditure Pan for Oljato Chapter to purchase a new Motor Grader for road blading, snow, ice and
sand removal during emergencies to mitigate COVID-19 Pandemic.

CERTIFICATION:

We hereby that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Oljato Chapter at a regular duly
called meeting at Oljato, Navajo Nation, Utah at which a quorum was present and that same was passed
by a vote of 2 _in favor, @ opposed, and A abstained, this ﬂé_:dday of January 2023.




1st Motion: e .

2nd Motion: __Jeen {fol«':@g

A é;,

Willis Begay, Chapter President

¢
' —

~ /7 N
%ean Holiday, Chapter Vice President

el .

Marietta Bedonie, Chapter Secretary/Treasurer




Investment Quote
) ompmmne T 0

5500 Eest BGOAOV:M
Phone: (M)%A-zkm (028) 520-2498

_. .. °p. nive . . . . *
elee s . (43N T e L AN Sl Latien VL, A .
I PJ’ v-..\ ‘f' . .o"::' & 4 "' "‘ 'l..-ﬁ e e 8 ML L e e .\":‘13!;‘;“4! S S et

INOI.UDESNMONTHORWDWNEWM
INCLUDES 3000 HOUR PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE CONTRACT.

t“"?&F “h}u\.'. \.-u.' "‘.':‘. Senrl T3, ok ¥ SRt M P R
Hours lewlMahlw Cash Pico

New 2023 JOHN DEERE 6720 $412,851.00

PM Ete Final Tior 4 - 6 - 3000 Hours $22,21047

Wananly lohn Desro Comprehensive-60 Months, 6080 $0.00
Hours,Deductdio: 200, Exp Data: 12/30/2027
ftom Sutiistel; $435,10147

Equipmont Sublotak  $435,16147

m ‘::r -‘é{a.;_.:»s 'i:..:" " 4 -'..'.:...-.ol; -:A..'\::;‘ 'ﬁ" ;-.-9.!7:‘..' .:.:"..:...r. '.:‘l- l...-.-- 1 ,47
Batanoe: 8438. B‘I

Tatal Yamdlo Amnount: $412.951.00

UT STATE TAX $20,028.12

UT COUNTY TAX: $6,184.27

$26,222.59
Sud Tolak 8481%
Batanoo Duo: $401,389.88

D1628604 Pego1of2



Y.’

T A Ry 4RI TOI LU | R s S g0 AP Y I S P
REEIM, ST B M 4;.’.“..’:.-.-..--.'..-.\1.5;..'!&4}.'.5:-.:.-.-175-‘1’. R ST e L
1810 Blade impact Absorption Bystam

2050 14 FL. X 24 In. x 7/8 In. (4.27%] x 810mm x 22mm) wf 6 In. x 58
In. (162 x 16mm) Cuting Edge & &/8 I, (182un) Hardware

2820 Single Input Gearbox with Siip Clutch

1240 Dug) 100 Amp Allemators (200 Armp tote!)

7160 Detuxo Grading Lights (18 Hatogen Lights)

8120 24-t0-12 Vol Converter (30 emp3 peak/ 28 amps continuous)
9280 Fiip Down Cab Bezcan Bracke! (Ri)

67410 Front Puch Block

:::0 Rear Mounted RipperfScartfier Combination with Rear Hitch and

©430 () Extra Scarifior Shanks w/Testh For Rear RipperScarifior
8440 (2) Exira Ripper Shanks w/Testh For Rear RipperfScarifior
$220 6.0 Ibs. muiti purpose (ABC) Dry Chemical Fire Extingulsher
6510 Autoshift Transmission

§710 Transmission Solenold Valve Guard

4616 Michalin XTLA

7820 No Front Fenders

2805 Engfish Manual W/ English Labels & Decnds

170X JOLINK™

1810 Hydraulis Pump Disconnoct

6816 Hydrau

2778 No Topoon 3D GPS Grade Contro! Systerm Installed

2576 No Grado Control Baso ICt instafled

£210 Docolerstor

9130 Resr Retrectadte S8un Shade

8510 Alr ContZ¥oner Rofiigerent Charged

6850 Grado Pro Controls - Lefl Side

€855 Grade Pro Controls for Reas Ripper or 1 Roar Awdlary Funclion
§720 No Scund Absorpion Packnge

6140 Grado Pro Promium Hesled, Leather/Fabrie, High-Wids Back
Alr Suspension Best

6010 Powered Cad Alr Praclaznar

©310 Lower Front intsrmittant Wipor & Woshsy

8410 AM/FM Redlo with Aux end Weathar Bend (WB)

§210 Exterior Mounted Roarviow Mivors

8830 Resr Camora (R4)

5080 Grado Pro Low Cab w/ Lower Front and 8tde Opening Windows
1020 Anmrest Fingertip Controls

1320 No Quick Servico Group

1420 Sovere Duly Rus! & Water Fitration System

1830 Engino Exhaust W/ Fint Black Stack (FT4 o Stage V only)
1140 John Dacero PowerTech PSS 0.01. meets EPA FT4 Emisslons
8450T 6720 MOTOR GRADER with 6WD

D1626804 Pego20¥2



N’ -

Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office (NNFRFO)
PO Box 2469 Window Rock, AZ86515
(928) 309-5532

DOCUMENT CHECKLIST

Please submit all documents as one proposal with this checklist,

otherwise proposal wiil be returned to division/program.

Division/Program Information:
Date Submitted: 1/29/2023
Program/Division: Oljato Chapter
Contact Person: Carl Holiday, CSC
Phone: (928) 605-7745 Emall: choliday@nnchapters.org

Documents needed for processing:

]
1]

Initlal Eligibility Determination from NNDOJ
Appendix A per BF$-31-21 (Check one:)

[CInN Govt. units

a. Attach a FRF Request Form, Expenditure Plan and Expenditure Plan Budget.

DNon-Governance Certified Chapters

a. Attach a duly approved Chapter Resolution supporting the project.
Governance Certified Chapters
a. Attach a duly approved Chapter Resolution supporting the project.

DNN Owned Entities

a. Attach a duly approved Resolution from the Board of Directors.

DExternaI Entities

]
1]

Notes:

a. Attach a duly approved Resolution from the Board of Directors.
b. Registration Documents from DED - Business Regulatory Dept.
¢. Certificate of Good Standing from DED - Business Regulatory Dept.

Appendix J - Project Budget Schedule per Budget instructions Manual.
Signed Budget Forms 1, 2, and 4 (Other Budget Forms as needed)

Reviewed by:

Fiscal Recovery Fund Office Date

Approved for Implementation:

Navajo Nation Dept. of Justice Date




h(ed

NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

A
\\\\\ ’f,,{!

= 2

N ra
T et T REQUEST
- S N FOR
%, S8 SERVICES

ITINN

O3 rEsvBMITTAL

B

DAY ST

Ris =

Lt

2 FORNNDOIUSE ONY - DO NOT OBANGEL GRREVISE TORM. VARIVITONS O THHIS FORN W LL NOT BEACCEPLED, *+
‘ CLIENT TO COMPLETE

DATE OF REQUEST: 1.29.2023

ENTITYUDIVISION: Oljato Chapter

CONTACT NAML: Carl Holiday
PHONE NUMBER: (928) 605-7745

DEPARINI NI, DCD/ASC

L-MANL: choliday@nnchaplers.org

Fora 1, aed supporcting docomenrs for propased o
.”IL'./)IH‘/I'II‘U regquiest I for SAG13VILC g Morer Giader
aditions] under Treoasnys expondine reporting cat,

COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF { LGN NFED AND SERVICES REQUESTI D ¢Attech Documents):
Reguest DO veview of Fiscal Reconany Feod cxpenditure plan gor cligililite dewcrminarion. Sce Appendiv A, Budect

caditiere plans from NTEDwili aduminixiration overstgle by DCD
[inscrt purpose. c.g. honsing weter: waste waterbailiroom
ey B

DEADLINGE: 2/10/2023

RE

TASON:

To present t~(‘3mNNC

DOJ SECRETARY TO COMPLETE

DATETINE IN UNTL:

DATE TINE OU L OF UNLT:

REVIEWING ATTORNEFY/ADVOCATE:

PREPARED BY dinitily:

DOJATTORNEY 7 ADVOCATE COMMENTS

—

REVIEWED BY: (PRINTY

DAL TIVE:

DO Seeretars Called: for Do

cument Piel Up on By:

PICKED UP BY 1 (/'RINT)

DATE 7 FINME:

NSNDDUDRRF-July 2013




NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 0572

Date & Time Received: 06/15/23 at 10:00

Date & Time of Response:June 23, 2023 17:00

Entity Requesting FRF: Oljato Chapter

Title of Project: Truck and Gooseneck Trailer

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $126.641.65

Eligibility Determination:

v/ |FRF eligible

I FRF ineligible

dditional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
(1) Public Health and Economic Impact 2) Premium Pay
(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
6.1, Provision of Government Services

P.O. Box 2010 » Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8526 ¢ Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 10of2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

HMissing Form DExpenditure Plan incomplete
Supporting documentation missing I:lFunds will not be obligated by
:lProject will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

[neligible purpose Dlncorrect Signatory

ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports I:llnconsistent with applicable NN or

Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Lorenzo Curley

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: JZJ“-U‘gA 6"‘"‘&““2/‘

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,
therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOYJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a
legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve
as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

Page 2 of 2



APPENDIX A
THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCALRECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS
Part 1. Identification of parties.
onG .
E%mﬁn‘;“’pﬁ”p‘?" Certed ChP" Oljato Chapter Dete prepared: 1/29/202
Chapters P-O- Box 360455 phonefema: (435) 727-5850
mziing acdress: Monument Valley, UT 86536 webste (fany); Navajomountain@navajochapters.org
This Fom prepared by: Carl Holiday, CSC phonelema: (928) 605-7745
choliday@nnchapters.org
CONTACT PERSON'S name and Ll CONTACT PERSON'S info

Txtleandtypeomejecl: /e ond C’N“‘;'—bvu-,l— l~eder
Chapter President: WVillis Begay phone & emat 928.278.7277 wbegay@naataanii.org
Chapter Vice-President J8an Holiday phone & emat: 602.313.2614 jholiday@naataanii.org
Chapter Secretary: Marietta Bedonie phone & emal: 435.205.0212 mbadonie@navajochapters.org
Chapter Treasurer: phone & emal:
Chapter Manager or CSC: Carl Holiday, CSC phone & emaii; 928.605.7745 choliday@nnchapters.org
DCD/Chapter ASO: Sarah Harrison phone & emal: 928.489.8199 sharrison@nndcd.org

List types of Subcontractors or Subreciplents that wil be paid with FRF (if known):

O document attached

Amount of FRF requested; & /26, £¥1 S ere funding period: 1/29/2023 - 9/30/2026
indicate Projoct starting aad endingAleadine dole

Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.

(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location{s) lo be served,
—_and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:
The 2023 550 Truck and Gooseneck will be used to haul backhoe to job locations and burial
assistance at Community Cemetery for Oljato Chapter members.

[J document attached

{b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communities, or the Navajo Peop'e:

The 550 Truck and Gooseneck will benefit families with Oljato Chapter affected by COVID-19 and are
elderlies and are on fixed income to assist them with road repairs and burial assistance.

[C]_document attached

{c) Provide a prospective timefine showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disc!o§e any
challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending furds and completing the

-Pagetof2-




APPENDIX A
Program{s) or Project{s) by December 31, 2026:

The estimated purchase date September 2026 or sooner.

] document attached

(d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project

The Oljato Chapter and the Kayenta ASC will be responsibie for purchasing the 550 Truck and
Gooseneck trailer and getting proper insurance through NN Risk Management.

[1_document attached |
(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and mainienance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded
prospectively:

Upon the purchase of the 550 Truck and Gooseneck Traller, the Oljato Chapter will be responsible for
the operation and preventive maintenance costs of the heavy equipment using the Navajo Nation

Funds. The price quotation includes a 60 moth comprehensive warranty and preventative
maintenance.

[] document attached
(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories In the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 isting the
Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:

6.1 Provision of Government Services. The Oljato Chapter will assist community members with
transport to road repairs and burial assistance.

O document attached

Part 3. Additional documents.

List here all additonal supporting documents attached o this FRF Expenditure Plan {or indicale N/A):

1. Approving Chapter Resolution No. OLJ01-07-2023-NB6
2. Cost Estimates (1 Page)

[J Chapler Resolution attached

Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Reciplent.

meammmggmwmmmmemmmummwmmmwmm




8jeq pue ainjeulis SJa1yD Youelg/Io1aa1|q UolsING

oWy PaIuYd 84

J0Pa1Q 8AgI3XT “CyRseD LAeD

"GIMIIAZH ATHONOYOHL NI3S SYH NOILLVIWHOINI JA08Y SHL 1VH1 390TIMONNIY ABTHIH | "Al LHVd

ajeq pue unjeufis s sfeuey wesboid

Letr—p >/
awe) pajuld sabeuey weibold
Jopang Andaq ‘exepy sawar

|

:0A1193[qQO/aINs Ry BoURULOHA WesBasg

JuUIURIRIS (BOY °G

tan33fqQInsEaly a3UBULIONI] weiBoly

JuUauREls (€09 °y

saA)90[qO/INSRA BouRULOHAd Weibod

JUBWAR)S (209 T

:aA}23[qoUNSEaR aduBULOpad Weibold

JUBWAES [20D T

-OADIqO/aINSEAY BouBULONAd Welbag
:aM93[qORINSEaY asuBuLOpad Weibold

jemoy | jeog

[emoy | feoy

(eny | |eo9

[enpy | [eo

Y10 Wiy

Y10 piE

YLD puz

1D s}

J3[izs] pug ¥aruj (GG mau e aseyaund o
Juawiajels 209 |

VINILIND JONVIRNOIHId WVHO0Yd “lll LVd

‘WYH90Yd 40 3S0dYNAAIENNN NOILNTOSIUNOILVEIO S0 Nvid Il 18V,

Jajjer} ¥33u3s009 PUE YoM § 056 Joldey? ojelio

‘il aweN wesbosg povafy  YONMUN ssaujsng

‘NOLLVINYOJNI WHO0Yd ' 1¥Vd)

¢ WYO4 1390an9

30

afied

VIMILINO FONVINHOSHId NVHO0Ud
NOILVN OfVAVN 3HL £20Z Ad




v

! o 0i£( puC AINIRUBIS 5,314 YIutld f 1012350 UGS _ - ~ sieq) pue sanjeubls m\_%acqs\ﬂ..n_moi
m T £2-tz2-f1 — U
i Wz palud SJ3IGY yduesg f 107310 UOISING awey pajuid s jabeucy) wesborg
. J0}IAIQ BATNIACT "GIISED WAERD ‘A8 03A0YUddY ;030 AindaQ ‘12yepy sawer :Ag @3rLunens
.F "3LVENIIY ANV 313TdIN0D SI39VHIVA 139008 SIHL NI Q3NIVINOD NOILVWEO0AN] 3HL LVHL 3903 TMONNIY ABIU3H 1 A Luvd
. po1a5pNE SAINBA 0 # 12101 Rocl | 1h'9T 1 [FIvLOL
:pojabipng sucpisod Jo 2 [eio)
[E)] {a) SIDIHIA OGNV SKOILISOd Al LHVd
SO 9 21 /ha g7 | sviesus [wiol
w 1500 153:4PY] 0056 |
i spun buigsieiy 0056
fepng ieiided 0006 ;
aouzisissy 2and 0008
272 | S 9 -7 suoiesuel} |epads 0092
m SBUNES [ENDRIN0D (039
P Saueudueyy puz snedsy 008
' N PUE SUJEUMUWIOD 0055
! [eluay pue 3se37 0005
: sayddns cooy
sasuztxa Bunsa 0ost
S9suadx] [9ARY)  (00F
Sasuadry jauusIagd 002
B 7 i i L
o (@ (v) oung ANVIYWNS 139008 11 L¥vd fei0] 1unowy wayy (5)30uN0S ONIONNS I} L¥Vd
0% 1294 03514
D16 SIadEyuumAepioud 1s52.ppY llew 0585-222 (SeY) o\ auoyd 259 *AeplioK 156D :Ag posedaid
25V/090 Yauesguossiag Jojfel | §20uas00g pue yanu) 056 Jaideydojelilg  sop) weabord ~IN TON juQ SSOUISNE ) LYVd
L WHO4d 139004 AUVYIINNS 1390N8 WVYYO0Hd
T jo7 abeg NOILVN OFVAYN SHL £202 Ad




Sthssu

54ingo2 WI0L
% Kk wopwsuif Radsl  000L
Jrage 300 PR SUOREIUALILIY 0055
vaon (9007 (saon
apo) afgo apog 13[g0 9p0D
YOMVIY P (2 @07) uoyieayysnr pue uoiduasaq apo) 393[q0 w0
Aq g0} Aq [ejo)
@ @) [£) V)
1139008 3UV130 ‘I Lvd
~2 \< UON Jup ssaujsng Ja][R1} }23Uas005) pUB Yo ] 05S J3ideYyD OJRfj0 sap ey weibold
:NOLLYWYO NI WVHO0Yd | 1¥Vd])
¥ Wyo4d 139ang NOLLVOI4ILSAr ANV 139ang a3tiviaa
Jo— ebed NOILVN OFVAVN 3HL £20Z Ad




ROBERTS - Tommy Thomgson

Celt: 505-860-6647
T R U C K C E N T E R Attention: Calvin Tsosle
Roberts Truck Center CustPOR
4850 Bloomfield Hwy
Farmington, NM 87401
QUOTE: m——
Bill To Ship to
Nome Oljato Chapter Nome FOB Farmington, NV
Address PO BOX 360455 Address
Gy St Zip Monument Valley, UT 84536 City Se Zp
Contect Calvin Tsosle Contact
Phene celsosie@nnded.org Phone
aty “Description Unit Price_ Total
1 2023 Internationol CV515 4DR 4X4, Diesel Eng. Auto Trns 97,506.65
CTE 4 Yard Dump body VW/Pintle Hitch
1 2023 Pintle Hitch 25'+5’ Traller w/Mega Romps $28,785.00
1 Traller Dellvery Fee to Farmington $350.00

*Does Not Include Any Agplcable Tax's

*Includes Current Material Surcharges Subject to Change

Purcheser Signoture:
Seller Signoture:
Sub Total| $126,641.65
Torms Llenholder State Tox N/A
Net Due Upon Receipt Title & Uc Fee N/A

Total 126,641.65|

N [ _____Trode unit{s) VIN I

Documentary Fee; A documentesy fee s not on offica! fee. A documentary fee Is not required by low, but moy be charged to buyers for handling documents end
preforming services refoted to the dosing of o sole.  This potice It reauired by fevy,

THANKS FOR YOUR BUSINESS




-’ Yo—

Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office (NNFRFO)
PO Box 2469 Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 309-5532

DOCUMENT CHECKLIST

Please submit all documents as one proposal with this checklist,
otherwise proposal will be returned to division/program.

Division/Program Information:
Date Submitted: 1/29/2023
. Program/Division: Oljato Chapter
Contact Person: Carl Holiday, CSC
Phone; (928) 605-7745 Email: choliday@nnchapters.org

Documents needed for processing:

[] initial Eligibility Determination from NNDOJ
::I Appendix A per BFS-31-21 (Check one:)
[N Govt. units
a. Attach a FRF Regquest Form, Expenditure Plan and Expenditure Plan Budget.
DNon—Govemance Certifled Chapters
a. Attach a duly approved Chapter Resolution supporting the project.
Governance Certified Chapters
a. Attach a duly approved Chapter Resolution supporting the project.

[]NN Owned €ntities
a. Attach a duly approved Resolution from the Board of Directors.

DExternal Entities
a. Attach a duly approved Resolution from the Board of Directors.
. b. Registration Documents from DED - Business Regulatory Dept.
¢. Certificate of Good Standing from DED - Business Regulatory Dept.

: Appendix J - Project Budget Schedule per Budget Instructions Manual.
::I Signed Budget Forms 1, 2, and 4 {Other Budget Forms as needed)

Notes:

e ————— b e e

Reviewed by:

Fiscal Recovery Fund Office Date
Approved for implementation:

Navajo Nation Dept. of Justice Date



-’ =’

OUATO CHAPTER/ADMINISTRATION Herman Daniels, Council Delegate

PO BOX 360455 Willis Begay, President

MONUMENT VALLEY, UTAH 84536 Jean Holiday, Vice President

Email: pliato@navajochapters.orq Marietta Bedonie, Secretory/Treasurer
Phone: 435-727-5850/Fax: 5852 Benedict Daniels, Grazing Committee Member

RESOLUTION OF THE OLIATO CHAPTER
RESOLUTION NO. OLS01-07-2023-NB6

SUPPORTING AND APPROVING THE APPENDIX A, THE NAVAIO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS
REQUEST FORM AND EXPENDITURE PLAN FOR OLIATO CHAPTER TO PURCHASE A NEW HEAVY DUTY
550 TUCK AND GOOSENECK TRAILER TO TRANSPORT THE BACKHOE AND BURIAL ASSISTANCE WITH
AN EMPHASIS ON MITIGATING THE SPREAD OF COVID-19,

WHEREAS:

1, The Oljato Chapter s a duly recognize certified under Title 26 NNC, Section B-1, of the Navajo
Nation and is vested with the authority and responsibility to plan and implement projects in the
interest of the community; and

2. The Oljato Chapter has the responsibility and authority to promote, protect, and preserve the
interest and general welfare including the safety of its community people, program, property; and

3. The Oljato Chapter is requesting funding from the ARPA funding in the amount of $123,801.65 to
purchase a new 550 truck and Goose Neck trailer to haul back hoe; and

4. The 550 Truck and Goose Neck Trailer is to serve Utah and Arizona residents of Oljato Chapter to
address residential issues affected by COVID-19 to improve the standard of living to all residents, with
an emphasis on the mitigating the spread of COVID-19 of the community.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

Supporting and Approving the Appendix A, the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds request form and
Expenditure Pan for Oljato Chapter to purchase a new 550 truck and Goose Neck to transport the
Backhoe an burlal assistance to mitigate COVID-19 Pandemic.

CERTIFICATION:



\ar’ '

We hereby that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Oljato Chapter at a regular duly
called meeting at Oljato, Navajo Nation, Utah at which a quorum was present and that same was passed
byavote of 3 _in favor, £ opposed, and _£__ abstained, this P ‘dday of January 2023.

1st Motion: %M £ Lni'e
2nd Motion: (7' i) M’//‘Af&q
S

Ll By

Willls Begay, Chapter Pfesident

[/
Jean Holiday, Chapter Vice President

Marietta Bedonle, Chapter Secretary/T reasurer




NAVAJO NATION

219 ' : 8/2512023
Navajo Nation Council Special Session 02:16:05 PM
Amd# to Amd# New Business: CONSENT AGENDA PASSED
MOT Damon, S Legislation 0201-23 & 0205-23
SEC Parrish, S
Yeas : 16 Nays : 0 Excused : 5 Not Voting : 2
Yea: 16
Arviso, S Charles-Newton, E James, V Slater, C
Aseret, L Crotty, A Johnson, C Tolth, G
Begay, H Damon, S Notah, N Tso, O
Begay, N Daniels, H Parrish, S Yanito, C
Nay:0

Excused : 5

Claw, S Nez, R Simpson, D Yazzie, C
Nez, A

Not Voting : 2

Simonson, G .Jesus, B

Presiding Speaker: Curley, C



